
 

Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online  

Date: Thursday 11 February 2021 

Time: 7.00 pm 

 

 
The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public in 

this online meeting. 
 
 

To join the meeting and be able to enter in the discussion, please use this link. 

 
 

Guidance on how to access this meeting online is available here.  
 
 

Anyone who wishes to watch the meeting only can do so via this link - recording 
available for 6 months. 

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Ben Fielding, of Democratic Services, 

County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 718656 or email 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 

 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 

website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
Cllr Carole King (Chairman) 
Cllr Russell Hawker 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Vice-Chairman) 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MWUwOGFkNmUtZjIyOC00MDhkLWEyNjItYWViZmYzZmM4Nzlj%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%2522eac178fe-8556-450d-a98c-19da7475b9c1%2522%257d&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C80fbc0c4bab14f7452bd08d8b2fd4cd4%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637456148264686460%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=w8%2BHLq4N15g0hIJy0STgrgm%2Bp6XGgveIIcPfRNQsxis%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_MWUwOGFkNmUtZjIyOC00MDhkLWEyNjItYWViZmYzZmM4Nzlj%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%25225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2
[...]
 them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here. 
 
  

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 
 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 
other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 
The full constitution can be found at this link.  
 
For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=14031
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/documents/s153103/Part04RulesofProcedure.pdf
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13386&path=0


 

Page 3 

 

Items to be considered 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions  

 The Chairman will welcome those present to the meeting. 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

3.   Minutes (Pages 1 - 6) 

 To confirm the minutes of the meeting held Online, on 10 December 2020. 

4.   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements (Pages 7 - 10) 

 To receive the following announcements through the Chair: 
 

 Local Plan Review and Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Consultations 
 

 Covid-19 
 

 Community Led Housing 

6.   Partner and Community Updates (Pages 11 - 30) 

 To receive updates from any of the following partners: 
 

6.a. Wiltshire Police 
 
6.b. Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 
6.c. Parish and Town Councils 
 
6.d. CCG 
 
6.e. Health Watch 
 
6.f. Chamber of Commerce 
 
6.g. BA13 Community Area Partnership 
 
6.h. POPCAN – Penleigh Park Group 
 

Some written updates have been received before the meeting and are included 
in the agenda pack. 



 

Page 4 

 

7.   Community Engagement Manager Update  

 To receive an update from Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement 
Manager. 
 

 Local Area Status Report 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Management Group Update  

 To receive an update on the Health & Wellbeing Management Group from 
Graeme Morrison and Councillor Gordon King. 

9.   Community Area Transport Group (Pages 31 - 42) 

 To consider the notes and actions log of the previous meeting of the Community 
Area Transport Group held on 29 January 2021. 

10.   Area Board Funding (Pages 43 - 48) 

 Community Area Grant Funding: 
 
To consider the following applications for Community Area Grant funding: 
   

 Leigh Park Community Centre, £346.75, towards a fogger 
machine. 

 
 Bratton PCC, £5,000, towards Bratton church bells and tower 

restoration and refurbishment. 
 

 Open Westbury Foodbank, £5,000, towards Westbury area 
foodbank. 

 
Youth Grant Funding: 
 
To consider the following Local Youth Network Grant Applications for 
funding: 
 

 Matravers School, £4,000, towards wellbeing support for pupils 
returning from second school closure. 

 
Westbury Area Board Initiatives 
 
To consider the following applications from Westbury Area Board 
Initiatives for funding: 
 

 Westbury Area Board – Cllr Gordon King, £3,700, towards 
HWB Group Digital Literacy Connectivity Project. 
 

 Westbury Area Board – Cllr Suzanne Wickham, £4,600, 
towards IT support for Westbury Area Heads Group. 

 
 



 

Page 5 

 

11.   Urgent items  

 Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  10 December 2020 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.30 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718656 or (e-mail) 
Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk  

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Carole King (Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King and 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Vice-Chairman) 
 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar - Technical Support Officer 
Stuart Figini - Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Ben Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Dilton Marsh Parish Council - Kathy Hutt 
Westbury Town Council – Ian Cunningham 
 
 
Partners 
BA13 + Community Area Partnership - Phil McMullen 
Wiltshire Police – Kevin Harmsworth 
Wiltshire Police – Simon Cowdrey 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

Others 
Cllr Alison Bucknell – Portfolio Holder for Communities, Arts, Heritage and Tourism 
Westbury Parochial Church Council – Beth Thomas 
Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – Nick Wilson 
4Youth – Cllr Jon Hubbard 
 

 
Total in attendance: 19 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 2



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Richard Humphrey (Dorset and 
Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service), Sheila Kimmins (Westbury Town Council) 
and John Pollard (Edington Parish Council). 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 October 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 There were no declarations of interest. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 COVID-19 Community Pack 

 Healthy Us Weight Management Programme Launch 

 Census 2021 Area Boards Notification 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

 The Area Board received and noted updates from the following partners: 
 

 Wiltshire Police and Crime Commissioner – Angus Macpherson, Police 
and Crime Commissioner, was unable to attend the meeting. Graeme 
Morrison therefore ran through the presentation provided. The 
presentation can be found as part of the agenda 
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=173&MId=13227
&Ver=4. The presentation included the following key points: 

o The presentation included links to the Police and Crime Plan 2020 
update and the Commissioner’s Annual Report 2019/2020. 

o Details were included regarding Operation Uplift, which is the 
national announcement of a further 20,000 police officers to be 
achieved by March 2023 along with details of recruitment intakes. 

o An update was provided regarding policing during the pandemic. 
Key points included that the government has provided the police 
service with additional powers. Wiltshire Police are aiming to 
engage with individuals, explain, encourage and then only enforce 

Page 3

https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=173&MId=13227&Ver=4
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=173&MId=13227&Ver=4


Page 4 of 6 
 
 

as a last result. All Fixed Penalty Notices issued have been 
scrutinised for correct use of legal powers and proportionality, with 
Wiltshire leading the way. 

In response to questions from the Area Board about the term ‘officer’ used within 
the presentation, Insp Simon Cowdrey clarified that Police Officers and PCSO’s 
were being referred to. 
 

 Wiltshire Police – The Area Board received an update from PC Kevin 
Harmsworth on behalf of Wiltshire Police. PC Harmsworth reported the 
following matters: 

o Inspector Simon Cowdrey was introduced to the Area Board and 
will be presenting Wiltshire Police reports going forward. 

o Two new PCSOs will be patrolling Westbury town and rural areas 
as of 20th December. 

o Anti-social behaviour has been taking place in Westbury parks and 
play areas. The police are aware of this and are patrolling to 
disperse groups under Covid regulations. 

o Operation Elf is set to take place to combat a rise in shoplifting. 
PCSOs and PCs will be out offering advice to residents with the 
aim of prevention. 

o Covid care packs have been distributed to neighbourhood teams 
and work is taking place with Graeme Morrison towards the Local 
Area Status Report to learn how the Covid pandemic has affected 
the community. 

o Wiltshire Police are working with key health partners to adapt a 
patrol strategy as GP surgeries and hospitals could be a target for 
theft following the Covid vaccine roll out. 

o A campaign named “Act Early” can be found online 
(https://actearly.uk/) to target potential extremist behaviour, with 
people lonely in lockdown and potentially exposed to extremist 
material. 

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service – the Area Board noted the 
update attached to the agenda supplement 1. 

On the Community Safety Plan, page 26 of the Supplement, supporting 
information was included about corporate targets in 2018/2019. The Area Board 
asked about the inclusion of corporate targets for 2019/2020. 
 

 Westbury Town Council – The Area Board received an update from Ian 
Cunningham on behalf of the Town Council. Ian reported the following 
matters: 

o A virtual Christmas lights switch on recently took place and a film 
was produced which currently has over 9000 views. 

 

 Dilton Marsh Parish Council – The Area Board received an update from 
Kathy Hutt on behalf of Dilton Marsh Parish Council. Kathy reported on 
the following matters: 

o The Carnival Committee have recently put up a Christmas tree on 

Page 4

https://actearly.uk/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

the green and a resident has built a Santa sleigh, which will go 
past houses on the weekend.  

o On 23rd December, it has been suggested that residents stand on 
their doorsteps and sing carols. 
 

 BA13 Community Area Partnership – The partnership hasn’t had an AGM 
this year but are hoping for one to take place in January, with a full report 
to be brought to the Area Board meeting in February. 

 

 Community Engagement Manager – The Area Board received an update 
from Graeme Morrison on the following matters: 

o The largest piece of work has been the Local Area Status Report, 
with hopefully a report to follow at the next Area Board. Four 
meetings were successfully held and engaged with based on the 
themes of local business and age specific groups. If individuals 
haven’t yet engaged, there is an online survey 
(https://www.sli.do/), which can be accessed with the event 
number 266. 

o Graeme Morrison has met with Cllr Carole King and Cllr Gordon 
King with the view of getting a Health and Wellbeing group back up 
and running. A project is set to take place working on digital 
literacy and connectivity for older people, with the hope of bringing 
a report to the next Area Board. 

o Graeme Morrison has met with Cllr Wickham to look at setting up 
an active management group set up for the Local Youth Network in 
2021. This will support the local soapbox race, detached youth 
work and the Westbury Young People Award. 

7.   Community Area Transport Group 

 Cllr Gordon King updated and introduced the recommendations from the CATG 
meeting held on 20 November 2020. 
 
Resolved: 
To adopt the recommendations of the Community Area Transport Group 
meeting held on 20 November 2020. 

8.   Community Area Grants 

 The Board considered the funding requests as detailed in the report attached to 
the agenda. 
 

a) Community Area Grants 
 

i) Westbury Parochial Church Council – Screen Projector for All Saints 
Church, requested £3000.00. 

 
 Beth Thomas spoke in support of a grant for the installation of a 
 retractable screen and wall mounted screen within All Saints Church. 

Page 5

https://www.sli.do/


Page 6 of 6 
 
 

 
Decision 
To award Westbury Parochial Church Council £3000 towards a screen 
projector for All Saints Church. 
 

ii) Wiltshire Wildlife Trust – Bitham Brook Habitat Improvement Project, 
requested £3000.00. 

 
 Nick Wilson spoke in support of a grant to improve Bitham Brook 
 through Westbury for wildlife and people by introducing in-channel 
 habitat using woody material and creating formalised dog access 
 points. 
 
Decision 
To award Wiltshire Wildlife Trust £3000 towards Bitham Brook Habitat 
Improvement Project. 
 

iii) Westbury Town Council – Westbury Speed Activated Vehicle Signs, 
requested £5000.00. 

 
 Ian Cunningham spoke in support of a grant to allow the purchase of two 
 speed activated signs, allowing for a total of four in the town in order to 
 alert drivers of speeding and collect data for the police and Wiltshire 
 Council. 

 
Decision 
To award Westbury Town Council £5000 towards a speed activated vehicle 
sign. 
 
 

b) Youth Funding 
 

i) 4Youth – Detached Youth Work and Teen Talk, requested £4950.00. 
 

 Cllr Jon Hubbard spoke in support of a grant for a project that will deliver 
 12 months of detached youth work and 12 months teen talk counselling 
 for the young people of Westbury. 

 
Decision 
To award 4Youth £4950 towards Detached Youth Work and Teen Talk. 

9.   Urgent items 

 There were no urgent items. 

10.   Future Meeting Dates, Forward Plan, Evaluation and Close 

 The next virtual meeting of the Westbury Area Board will be held on 11 February 
2021. 

Page 6



Chairman’s Announcements 

 

 

Subject: 

 

Wiltshire Local Plan review consultation 
 

Web 
contact: 

 

https://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/news/sign-up-to-online-events-and-have-your-say-
about-where-future-developments-should-take-place-in-wiltshire  
 

 

 
Consultations on both the Wiltshire Local Plan review and the scope and 
content
[...]
 for anyone to call 

in at the WCP to have a chat a cuppa and get anything of their chest. Richard Hatt, head teacher of 

Westbury Junior School has kindly offered us a “chest" which we hope people could drop in their 

worries, moans or concerns in hope by ‘getting it off your chest will help people to talk and get 

involved. While the restrictions continue, WCP remains closed for now but we are all behind the 

project when we can press the restart button. 

Samantha Shore, POPCAN VICE Chair and also a qualified Youth Worker has been an instigator of 

working alongside 4Youth to get funding for some detached Youth Work for Westbury. Thanks to 

WTC, WC and Community First, funding has been secured for Westbury. 4Youth (South-west), 

formally Young Melksham, has been set up for his and Sam is now employed as a Detached Youth 

Worker alongside Carolyn May. Exciting times to start engaging with the youth of Westbury. This 

project went live on 21.01.21.  

We still have a large stock of used, still with wear school uniforms which is available at no cost, to 

anyone who would like to support our recycling innovative. Our request for donations of school 

uniforms was outstanding and we thank each and every one who took the time to help us. So, we do 

plan to hold another event, coinciding with the Easter holidays- if present circumstances change. 

We have come to the conclusion that our annual Pop-up fun day will not be taking place this year 

but hope that if our situation improves, we could consider a much smaller event- and have a small 

bouncy castle set up- this is an idea at the moment. 

 

 

Page 29



 

Looking further ahead, we are still very keen to install a container at Penleigh  Recreational Park 

which would serve as a storage unit and facilities that can be used in the delivery of the detached 

youth work in the area. And or for any sporting events within the park. This was the first item of 

discussion when POPCAN was formed, and beca
[...]
pecific HR implications related to this report. 
 
5. Equality and Inclusion Implications 

5.1 The schemes recommended to the Area Board will improve road safety for all users of the highway. 
 
6. Safeguarding implications  

P
age 41





 

Report to Westbury Area Board 

Date of Meeting 11/02/2021 

Title of Report Community Area Grant funding 

Purpose of the report: 
To consider the applications for funding listed below  

Applicant Amount requested 

Community Area Grants 

Applicant: Leigh Park Community Centre 
Project Title: Fogger Machine 
 
View full application 
  

£346.75 

Applicant: Bratton pcc 
Project Title: Bratton church bells and tower restoration and 
refurbishment 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Applicant: Open Westbury Foodbank 
Project Title: Open Westbury - Westbury Area Foodbank 
 
View full application 
  

£5000.00 

Local Youth Network Grants 

Applicant: Matravers School 
Project Title: Wellbeing support for pupils returning from second 
school closure 
 
View full application 
  

£4000.00 

Westbury Area Board Initiatives 

Applicant: Westbury Area Board – Cllr Gordon King 
Project Title: HWB Group - Digital Literacy Connectivity Project 
 
View full application 
  

£3700.00 

Applicant: Westbury Area Board – Cllr Suzanne Wickham 
Project Title: IT Support for Westbury Area Heads group 
 
View full application 
  

£4600.00 

1. Background 
Area Boards have authority to approve Area Grants under powers delegated to them. 
Under the Scheme of Delegation Area Boards must adhere to the Area Board Grants 
Guidance 

Page 43

Agenda Item 10.

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4106
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4090
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4098
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4118
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4114
http://services.
[...]
 reach further than pupils with high 
profile or critical needs. Wed like all pupils to have the opportunity of support.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for a Local Youth Network Grant. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Page 46

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4098
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4118


 

Westbury Area Board Initiatives 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

4114 Wiltshire Council 
HWB Group - Digital Literacy Connectivity 
Project 

£3700.00 

Project Description: 
To provide hardware laptop tablets and data packages to identified isolated and lonely 
community members particularly the elderly vulnerable. To provide training for those identified so 
that they are able to make full use of their devises.  
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for an Area Board Initiative. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

Application ID Applicant Project Proposal Requested 

4115 Westbury Area Board 
IT Support for Westbury Area Heads 
group 

£4600.00 

Project Description: 
To provide funding to Westbury Area Heads Group to support disadvantaged families with IT 
equipment and or data packages for home schooling. 
  
Input from Community Engagement Manager: 
This application fulfils the necessary criteria for an Area Board Initiative. 
  

Proposal 
That the Area Board determines the application. 

 

No unpublished documents have been relied upon in the preparation of this report 
 
Report Author: 
Graeme Morrison 
Community Engagement Manager 
07986 365943 
graeme.morrison@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
  
 

Page 47

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4114
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/areaboardgrants/grant_detail.php?gid=4115
mailto:Sally.Hendry@wiltshire.gov.uk



	Agenda
	3. Minutes
	Minutes

	5. Chairman's Announcements
	Covid-19 January Update

	6. Partner and Community Updates
	6.c. Westbury Town Council Partner Update
	6.d. CCG January Update
	6.d. CCG Covid-19 Vaccine Stakeholder Briefing
	6.e. Healthwatch January Update
	6.h. POPCAN Partner Update

	9. Community Area Transport Group
	10. Area Board Funding



Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8 
 
 

 
MINUTES 
Meeting: Westbury Area Board 

Place: Online 

Date:  11 February 2021 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 8.45 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer, (Tel): 01225718656 or (e-mail) 
benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Carole King (Chairman), Cllr Russell Hawker, Cllr Gordon King and 
Cllr Suzanne Wickham (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager 
Dom Argar, Technical Support Officer 
Ben Fielding, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Kathy Hutt, Dilton Marsh Parish Council 
 
Partners 
Richard Humphrey, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
Sergeant Kevin Harmsworth, Wiltshire Police 
Inspector Simon Cowdrey, Wiltshire Police 
Phil McMullen, BA13 + Community Area Partnership 
Tina Devereux, POPCAN  
 
Total in attendance: 17  
 

 
 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8 
 
 

Minute 
No.. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1.   Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

 The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting of the Westbury Area Board. 
 
The Area Board observed a minute’s silence in respect of the tragic car 
accident, which took place in Westbury, Friday 5 February. 

2.   Apologies for Absence 

 Apologies for absence were received from Debbie Grimsey, Westbury Leigh 
Primary School. 

3.   Minutes 

 Decision 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2020 were agreed as a 
correct record and would be signed by the Chairman at a later date. 

4.   Declarations of Interest 

 Councillor Gordon King stated that whilst he had applied for membership for the 
governing body of Matravers School but has not yet been appointed. Councillor 
Gordon King confirmed that he would have a transparent and open mind when 
making decisions. 

5.   Chairman's Announcements 

 The chairman gave the following updates: 
 

 Local Plan Review and Gypsy and Traveller Local Plan Consultations 

 Covid-19 

 Community Led Housing 

6.   Partner and Community Updates 

  
The Area Board received and noted updates from the following partners: 
 

6.a Wiltshire Police  
 
The Area Board received an update from Sergeant Kevin Harmsworth and 
Inspector Simon Cowdrey on behalf of Wiltshire Police. The update covered the 
following matters: 
 

 Following the road traffic collision on Friday 5 February, an investigation 
is currently on-going ran by the collision investigation unit. The 
neighbourhood team are working with the families. 



Page 3 of 8 
 
 

 There have been 15 Covid regulation breaches in Westbury, official 
numbers can be found on the police Facebook page regarding the sites 
involved, arrests and ticket numbers. 

 The police are in regular contact with White Horse Medical Centre and 
there have been concerns regarding an overspill of traffic, with Leigh Park 
Community Centre being used as an overflow carpark. The medical 
centre has been encouraged to discuss with the Wiltshire Council 
Highways team a contingency plan for overspill traffic. 

 A young female has been interviewed in relation to 10 activities of anti-
social behaviour. Social services are now involved and there is a view to 
bring her into the justice system with policing moving to enforcement. 

 The police supported speed watch 5 times during January, further details 
can be requested over email. 

 The police are promoting a national counter-terrorism campaign, “Act 
Early”. This campaign aims to provide online advice as due to restrictions 
people are spending a lot more time online. 

 
6.b. Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service  
 

The Area Board received an update from Station Manager Richard Humphrey 
on behalf of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service. The update covered 
the following matters: 
 

 Richard Humphrey paid respect to all those who were involved in the 
tragic accident that took place Friday 5 February, as well as to the 
emergency responders. This incident was included in the report as part of 
the agenda. 

 The fire and rescue service is maintaining an emergency response and 
work has been altered to reduce face to face contact, however this has 
been maintained for the highest risk groups. 

 Uniformed colleagues are supporting ambulance colleagues to crew 
ambulances with some also working as volunteer groups at vaccination 
hubs. 

 
The following points were received in response to the update: 
 

 In the report it was noted that there were 8 false alarms in February, 
however it was clarified that there was no evidence to suggest that this 
was detrimental to the service needs. 

 In the Community Safety Plan there was mention of sharing buildings with 
the police to reduce costs, as well as possible closures and downgrading 
sites. It was clarified that this would not have an impact on Westbury fire 
station. 

 
 6.c. Parish and Town Councils 
 
The Area Board received an update from Kathy Hutt on behalf of Dilton Marsh 
Parish Council. The update covered the following matters: 



Page 4 of 8 
 
 

 

 Dilton Marsh Parish Council are continuing with basic general functions 
and are supporting people as and when needed. 

 The Board were updated on a dangerous building located in Petticoat 
Lane. The wall of this building has now been knocked down and the road 
is currently closed. 

 The Parish Council accepted 3 laptops from the Wiltshire Digital Drive, 
which can be used to support families. 

 There have been some planning applications in the local area, such as at 
Fairwood Lakes Holiday Park and Standhold Lane, people were 
encouraged to take a look at these. 

 
 6.d.  CCG – The Area Board noted the updates attached to the agenda. 
 
 6.e. Health Watch – The Area Board noted the update attached to the 
        agenda. 
 
 6.f. Chamber of Commerce – No verbal or written update was provided. 
 
 6.g. BA13 Community Area Partnership 
 
The Area Board received an update from Councillor Carole King on behalf of the 
BA13 Community Area Partnership. The Update covered the following matters: 
 

 As Chair of the BA13 Partnership, Councillor Carole King announced that 
after running since 2003, the organisation has decided to cease 
functioning. Reasons for this decision include that the group hasn’t been 
able to meet or hold an AGM in 2020, as well as their being other groups 
that have established to provide positive outputs for the community. 

 A full announcement will be published in the White Horse News and the 
organisation will look to publish information about how much grant money 
is left and can potentially be allocated. 

 
 6.h. POPCAN (Penleigh Park Group) 
 
The Area Board received an update from Tina Devereux on behalf of POPCAN. 
The update covered the following matters. 
 

 Work has been done to build relationships online and the group has also 
been approached to work with Selwood Housing. 

 Sheila Kimmins has taken up the role of chair of POPCAN. 

 When the pandemic begins to ease, POPCAN is hoping for there to be 
drop-in sessions at the Community Centre, the first Tuesday of every 
month. POPCAN is also hoping to organise a “Get it off your chest” event, 
where people will be able to express any concerns that they might have. 

 Sam Shore, POPCAN vice-chair, is a qualified youth worker and has 
secured funding for detached youth work to take place. 



Page 5 of 8 
 
 

 There is a large stock of school uniforms left over from the “Pass it on” 
event, people are encouraged to get in touch regarding these. 

 The annual pop-up fun day will not be taking place this year. 

 POPCAN are considering getting a container to be placed on Penleigh 
park. 

 
The Area Board noted that written updates had been received and are included 
in the agenda pack. 

7.   Community Engagement Manager Update 

 Graeme Morrison, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), provided an 
update on the Local Area Status Report. A written copy of the report can be 
found within agenda supplement 2. The presentation covered the following 
matters: 
 

 The aim of the report was to establish emerging themes from Covid19 in 
order to act as a starting point for a recovery plan. There is a focus on 
impacts and ensuring community voice is included in the recovery plan 
process. 

 Themed public meetings took place in December 2020, with a focus on 
the impacts on young people, older people, working age people and 
families as well as local businesses. Information was collected through an 
online survey which ran until January 2021. 

 The information collected allowed headline findings of impacts to be 
produced for each of the four themes. Themes included an increase in 
mental health issues, deterioration of physical health, an increase in 
isolation and loneliness. 

 Next steps included establishing a Local Covid Recovery Group, with 
meetings before the next Area Board to shape the recovery plan, which 
will be a live document. It is aimed that the recovery plan will be produced 
and then presented at the next Area Board. 

 All those who attended the themed meetings will be invited to be part of 
the Local Covid Recovery Group, as well as anyone who would like to get 
in touch. 

 
The following points were received in response to the presentation: 
 

 It was queried when the final report would be completed. The CEM 
clarified that both of the documents will be live documents and aim to be 
finalised at the next Area Board meeting. 

8.   Health and Wellbeing Management Group Update 

 Graeme Morrison and Councillor Gordon King provided an update on the Health 
& Wellbeing Management Group. The update covered the following matters: 
 

 The Health and Wellbeing Management Group had their first meeting on 



Page 6 of 8 
 
 

19 January 2021, which included an opportunity to discuss the aims and 
objectives of the group as well as a networking session. The following 
objectives were identified: to improve access to services for older and 
more vulnerable people; to improve the general health of older and more 
vulnerable people; to reduce social isolation and loneliness. 

 The group has decided to embark on a Digital Literacy and Connectivity 
project, which will involve identifying 30 older and more vulnerable people 
in the community who have no internet connectivity. These people will 
then be provided with a device along with training to get online as well as 
how to use the device to do things such as emails and online banking. 

 The project will also identify a further 30 people of a similar age, who 
have a device but may not know how to use it. These people will be 
invited to join the training with the other 30 people. 

 The project successfully applied for 5 laptops from the Wiltshire Digital 
Drive. 

9.   Community Area Transport Group 

 Councillor Carole King introduced the minutes from the CATG meeting held on 
29 January 2021. 
 
Resolved: 
 
The minutes of the Community Area Transport Group meeting held on 29 
January 2021 were agreed as a correct record and the Area Board agreed 
to move payment of the recommendations of the meeting. 

10.   Area Board Funding 

 The Board considered the funding requests as detailed in the report attached to 
the agenda. 
 

a) Community Area Grants 
 

1) Leigh Park Community Centre, £346.75, towards a fogger machine. 
 
 Debbie Cole spoke in support of a grant towards a fogger machine for 
 Leigh Park Community Centre. 
 
Decision 
To award Leigh Park Community Centre £346.75 towards a fogger 
machine. 
 

2) Bratton PCC, £5,000, towards Bratton church bells and tower 
restoration and refurbishment. 

 
 Peter Sharland spoke in support of a grant towards Bratton church bells 
 and tower restoration and refurbishment. 
 



Page 7 of 8 
 
 

Decision 
To award Bratton PCC £5,000 towards Bratton church bells and tower 
restoration and refurbishment. 

  
3) Open Westbury Foodbank, £5,000, towards Westbury area foodbank. 

 
 Ian Cooper spoke in support of a grant towards Westbury area foodbank. 

 
Decision 
To award Open Westbury Foodbank £5,000 towards Westbury area 
foodbank. 
 

b) Youth Funding 
 

1) Matravers School, £4,000, towards wellbeing support for pupils 
returning from second school closure. 

 
 Councillor Suzanne Wickham spoke in support of a grant towards 
 wellbeing support for pupils returning from second school closure. 

 
Decision 
 
To award Matravers School £4,000 towards wellbeing support for pupils 
returning from second school closure. 
 

c) Westbury Area Board Initiatives 
 

1) Councillor Gordon King, £3,700, towards Health and Wellbeing Group 
Digital Literacy Connectivity Project. 
 

 Councillor Gordon King spoke in support of a grant towards the HWB 
 Group Digital Literacy Connectivity Project. 
 
Decision 
To award Health and Wellbeing Group £3,700 towards Digital Literacy 
Connectivity Project. 
 

2) Councillor Suzanne Wickham, £4,600, towards IT support for 
Westbury Area Heads Group. 

  
 Councillor Suzanne Wickham spoke in support of a grant towards IT 
 support for Westbury Area Heads Group. 
 
Decision 
To award Westbury Area Heads Group £4,600 towards IT support. 

11.   Urgent items 



Page 8 of 8 
 
 

 Councillor Carole King was congratulated for her chairing of the meetings over 
what has been a difficult year. 
 
Councillor Russell Hawker was thanked for both his service as a councillor and 
for his work for the Area Board. 


